

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 514

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "Self-Help" in line 2 down through "Program" in line 3 and substitute "Affordable Housing"; in line 6, strike "providing that funding for the Program shall be as provided in the State budget;"; in line 11, after "applications;" insert "providing that service as a trustee of the Board of Trustees for the Maryland Affordable Housing Trust may not be deemed an office or employment for purposes of any statutory prohibition against the holding of two public positions;"; strike beginning with "the" in line 11 down through "State" in line 13 and substitute "affordable housing"; and after line 19, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 83B - Department of Housing and Community Development

Section 11-103(c)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1998 Replacement Volume and 1999 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 10 and 11; and in lines 12, 14, 19, 23, and 26, strike "(H)", "(I)", "(J)", "(K)", and "(L)", respectively, and substitute "(G)", "(H)", "(I)", "(J)", and "(K)", respectively.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 6 and 7; and strike in their entirety lines 31 through 33, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 1, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, after line 31, insert:

(Over)

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 83B - Department of Housing and Community Development

11-103.

(c) (1) The Board of Trustees shall include one representative of each of the following:

- (i) Title companies doing business in the State;
- (ii) The Maryland Center for Community Development;
- (iii) Financial institutions doing business in the State;
- (iv) Local governments;
- (v) Nonprofit housing developers;
- (vi) For profit housing developers;
- (vii) Public Housing authorities; and
- (viii) Social services providers.

(2) The Board of Trustees shall include three representatives of the general public.

(3) SERVICE AS A TRUSTEE MAY NOT BE DEEMED AN OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT OF THE STATE FOR PURPOSES OF ANY STATUTORY PROHIBITION AGAINST HOLDING TWO PUBLIC POSITIONS.”;

in line 32, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; in the same line, after “That” insert “Section 1 of”; and after line 33, insert:

“SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in Section 3 of this Act, this Act shall take effect June 1, 2000.”.